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Event Results and Reports for:-

DARLINGTON & DISTRICT MOTOR CLUB
EASTER MONDAY SPRINT

NATIONAL A AND B EVENT, CROFT RACING CIRCUIT,
MONDAY, APRIL 17TH, 2017

A National A and B status event and a qualifying round 
of the following champiionshps:

SBD Motorsport British Sprint Championship
JDC 4-HILLS & Sprint Championship

XBC Cross Border Speed
Petro-Canada Lubricants Porsche Club Speed Championship with Pirelli

Classic Marques Speed Challenge
TVRCC Speed Championship 

Midland Speed Championship
Longton Northern Speed Championship

Revington TR/TR Register Sprint & Hillclimb Championship
MSCC Techniques Speed Championship

Westfi eld Speed Series
HSA Speed Championship
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Class: SB - Standard Saloon and Sports Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

92 Ken Morris Mazda MX5 1839 110.92 107.37 104.62 105.64 104.62 1 72

94 David Leach Lotus Elise 1796 DNF 128.53 115.37 112.71 112.71 2 86

93 Martin Palmer MG F Trophy 160 SE 1796 131.63 126.09 117.70 115.51 115.51 3 87

Class: SC - Standard Saloon & Sportscars over 2000c -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

91 John Williams Nissan 350Z 3500 112.95 106.31 105.76 105.38 105.38 1 74

Class: 1B - Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

88 Deryck Jones Peugeot 205 GTI 1927 94.98 92.23 90.50 89.74 89.74 1 25

89 Paul Anderson Renault Clio 182 Cup 1998 103.97 101.70 100.89 99.62 99.62 2 62

Class: 1C - Saloon Cars over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

87 Chris Berrisford Subaru Impreza 2500 100.04 95.60 92.86 92.86 1 35

Class: 1D - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

85 Andrew Webber Lotus Elan+2 1760 107.45 101.66 101.26 98.05 98.05 1 55

86 Steve Wilson Lotus Elise S2 1794 106.29 104.14 102.36 100.62 100.62 2 63

Darlington & District Motor Club

Croft Racing Circuit        -        Monday, April 17th,  2017       -          Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

The  Easter  Monday  Sprint
Event Results Report

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 2A - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

40 Bob Bellerby Sylva Striker 1700 96.58 92.37 90.95 90.00 90.00 1 27

84 Mike Smith Sylva Striker 1700 106.83 95.08 94.26 92.72 92.72 2 32

95 Daniel Hollis Caterham 7 1600 101.48 94.19 93.72 93.90 93.72 3 43

Class: 2B - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

83 Les Golding Caterham Supersprint 1800 107.48 103.01 98.72 97.17 97.17 1 51

Class: 2C - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars (motorcycle derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

82 Mark Leybourne Westfield FW 999 93.17 90.20 DNF DNF 1 89

Class: 3A - Modified Saloon Cars up to 1400cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

52 Gavin Neate Peugeot 106 1360 100.80 93.54 90.92 88.34 88.34 1 23

53 John Willis Austin Rover MG Metro 1379 110.55 108.25 106.60 104.99 104.99 2 73

Class: 3B - Modified Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

51 Tracey Taylor-West Lotus Elise S1 1796 96.08 91.56 89.96 88.05 88.05 1 21

50 Jon Olds VW Golf MK1 1598 111.71 98.33 98.98 99.96 98.98 2 59

Class: 3E - Modified 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

749 Emma Williams Nissan 350Z 3500 121.14 109.67 103.16 DNF 103.16 1 67

48 David Welton TVR Tasmin Coupe 4996 125.31 113.82 111.49 111.61 111.49 2 83

49 Lee Scragg Nissan 350Z 3500 131.37 119.46 114.36 112.07 112.07 3 84

Class: 3F - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

47 Jason Brown Westfield SEI 1600 107.00 95.25 93.59 91.24 91.24 1 30

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 3G - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

42 John Hoyle Westfield SEiw 2180 86.69 81.44 81.21 93.49 81.21 1 12

743 Gary Bunn Westfield SEI Type R 2200 91.43 85.15 82.52 83.06 82.52 2 13

43 Derek Hodder Westfield Type R-SC 2200 89.15 84.24 82.96 DNF 82.96 3 14

745 Darren Coleman Sylva Striker 1997 111.58 92.85 86.14 97.91 86.14 4 19

46 Graham Denholm Caterham 7 1998 99.90 91.37 91.38 89.25 89.25 5 24

45 Gareth Coleman Sylva Striker 1993 114.90 102.04 105.01 98.17 98.17 6 56

Class: 3H - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars (motorcycle derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

38 Chris Boyd Sylva Riot - Bingley Special 1400 94.97 88.22 83.29 83.22 83.22 1 15

41 Mick Dent Westfield Megabus 1398 90.77 86.30 87.83 86.81 86.81 2 20

39 Harry Moody Westfield Megabusa 1398 DNF 103.66 127.11 99.10 99.10 3 61

37 Graham Mintram Sylva Phoenix 899 119.78 108.76 108.92 108.48 108.48 4 80

Class: 3K - Modified Specialist Cars that are not eligible for Classes 3F, 3G or 3H -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

36 Chris Wise Ford Fiesta S2000 2000 97.63 91.27 90.51 89.74 89.74 1 25

Class: 5A - Racing Cars up to 1100cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

16 Simon Boulter OMS 2000M 998 87.49 80.16 77.31 77.72 77.31 1 8

18 Richard Arrowsmith Force PC  Suzuki GSXR 1000 97.57 88.97 84.82 86.24 84.82 2 16

12 Grahame Harden Jedi MK6 988 104.08 92.22 86.06 86.06 3 18

Class: 5D - Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

5 Steve Miles Van Diemen RF96 mm17 1998 79.79 75.34 DNF 74.57 74.57 1 3

6 Matt Hillam SBD Dallara F3 1998 86.11 75.75 76.54 75.62 75.62 2 4

8 Nicholas Algar DJ Race Cars Firehawk 1340 DNF 83.23 81.30 76.04 76.04 3 6

7 Steve Broughton SBD Dallara F3 1998 83.31 76.73 76.91 76.63 76.63 4 7

14 Tony Jarvis Dallara F399/00 1998 93.10 83.09 80.74 78.63 78.63 5 9

15 Martin Webb Dallara F399/00 1998 88.71 82.86 79.43 79.10 79.10 6 10

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 5E - Racing Cars over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

4 Terry Holmes LOLA Tegra Judd 3500 79.82 74.03 71.77 72.86 71.77 1 1

2 John Graham Gould GR55B 3500 84.60 75.98 73.52 74.61 73.52 2 2

10 Graham Porrett LOLA TeGra T90 3500 87.97 80.69 75.79 76.71 75.79 3 5

13 Graham Blackwell Mygale M13-SJ Ecoboost 1598 94.54 82.75 80.34 82.62 80.34 4 11

Class: Mor - Morgan Cars -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

65 Simon Baines Morgan Roadster 3700 100.37 91.08 90.54 92.07 90.54 1 29

66 Steven Mcdonald Morgan Plus 8 4000 101.52 94.32 93.46 92.95 92.95 2 37

67 David Gibson Morgan Plus 4 2198 107.31 100.74 102.42 98.29 98.29 3 57

62 Paul Clarke Morgan Roadster L/weight 2967 106.39 100.65 101.60 98.70 98.70 4 58

64 Martin Mchugh Morgan Plus 8 3900 97.98 118.57 101.48 101.48 5 65

763 Chris Bailey Morgan Plus 4 1999 104.86 DNF 103.20 103.20 6 68

63 Michelle Bailey Morgan Plus 4 1999 113.14 108.75 108.21 106.26 106.26 7 76

Class: TVR - TVR Cars -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

69 Simon Cole TVR 350i 4795 91.17 89.40 90.34 90.13 90.13 1 28

72 David Barrowclough TVR Chimaera 4995 98.98 93.45 93.72 93.47 93.47 2 41

68 Jo Briars TVR Chimaera 4500 107.10 97.72 95.90 96.41 95.90 3 47

768 Steve Hunter TVR Chimaera 4500 105.36 99.33 96.71 96.84 96.71 4 50

70 Richard Bream TVR Chimaera 4552 103.54 98.41 98.26 98.02 98.02 5 54

73 Heath Briggs TVR Chimaera 4500 107.78 106.53 103.32 101.69 101.69 6 66

71 William Campion TVR S2000 2900 112.62 107.63 106.41 103.70 103.70 7 69

Class: TR - Triumph Cars -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

79 Jim Johnstone Triumph TR6 2548 105.96 100.12 100.80 99.04 99.04 1 60

80 Robert Barnard Triumph TR4 2300 111.39 107.69 106.67 103.98 103.98 2 70

81 Christopher Burbury Triumph TR5 2498 115.04 107.31 107.31 3 79

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: P1 - Porsche Cars  Class 1 -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

35 David Dyson Porsche 911 3800 92.97 86.05 85.61 85.97 85.61 1 17

31 Graham Rose Porsche 924 3000 101.88 91.19 88.32 96.66 88.32 2 22

30 Martin Leach Porsche 911 3600 99.38 94.85 95.33 93.31 93.31 3 40

34 Charles Wardle Porsche Boxter 3400 102.40 96.54 95.86 95.68 95.68 4 46

33 Darren Slater Porsche Cayman S 3400 109.47 100.31 100.42 95.94 95.94 5 48

32 Jeremy (Jez) Kerswill Porsche Boxster S 3200 124.73 110.98 108.12 106.60 106.60 6 77

29 Peter Finch Porsche 997 S 3824 116.22 113.99 108.49 110.73 108.49 7 81

Class: P2 - Porsche Cars  Class 2 -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

28 Ian Wadsworth Porsche 911 2993 100.97 98.53 93.63 92.78 92.78 1 33

26 Gerain tEvans Porsche Carrera 3300 102.27 97.49 93.70 93.15 93.15 2 38

25 Andy Fagan Porsche Boxster S 3200 98.92 92.60 103.46 93.24 93.24 3 39

27 Tom Fisher Porsche Boxster 3200 106.72 98.31 94.39 103.88 94.39 4 44

Class: P3 - Porsche Cars  Class 3 -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

22 Justin Mather Porsche 924 2500 99.78 94.53 92.26 91.24 91.24 1 30

23 Simon Parkin Porsche Boxster 2500 101.09 94.75 94.77 93.59 93.59 2 42

24 Gordon Weston Porsche 924 2700 116.38 109.46 106.00 104.38 104.38 3 71

Class: P4 - Porsche Cars  Class 4 -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

20 Stephen Jory Porsche 944 2500 100.40 96.66 93.15 92.84 92.84 1 34

21 Stuart Maclean Porsche 924 1998 107.00 99.70 99.76 97.38 97.38 2 52

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: JDC - JDC 4-HILLS & Sprint -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

55 Thomas Robinson Jaguar D Type Realm 4200 121.42 104.07 104.92 101.19 101.19 1 64

57 Anthony Taylor Aristocat Jag replica Sports 4200 123.93 112.61 107.64 105.63 105.63 2 75

61 Robin Braithwaite Jaguar XKR 4000 111.18 107.01 107.01 3 78

56 Geoff Mansfield Jaguar Kougar Special 3800 121.22 114.03 111.19 111.59 111.19 4 82

54 Sam Parker Jaguar D Type (Replica) 3800 120.12 125.87 115.12 112.20 112.20 5 85

58 Adrian Evans Jaguar D Type Replica 3400 136.89 129.42 129.08 129.25 129.08 6 88

Class: CMSC - Classic Marques Speed Challenge -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 Best Cls O\A

78 Graham Millar Ford Escort RS2000 1998 95.01 105.03 92.91 92.88 92.88 1 36

77 Roger Fish Honda S2000 1997 110.71 97.46 95.61 94.78 94.78 2 45

76 Martin Rowe Honda S2000 1997 104.52 98.72 96.53 96.26 96.26 3 49

74 John Payne MG Midget 1380 103.99 99.61 98.23 97.76 97.76 4 53

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: SB - Standard Saloon and Sports Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

92 Ken Morris Mazda MX5 1839 HSA Speed 104.62 1 72

94 David Leach Lotus Elise 1796 112.71 2 86

93 Martin Palmer MG F Trophy 160 SE 1796 XBC Cross Border Speed 115.51 3 87

Class: SC - Standard Saloon & Sportscars over 2000c -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

91 John Williams Nissan 350Z 3500 Midland Speed 105.38 1 74

Class: 1B - Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

88 Deryck Jones Peugeot 205 GTI 1927 89.74 1 25

89 Paul Anderson Renault Clio 182 Cup 1998 99.62 2 62

Class: 1C - Saloon Cars over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

87 Chris Berrisford Subaru Impreza 2500 HSA Speed 92.86 1 35

Class: 1D - 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

85 Andrew Webber Lotus Elan+2 1760 HSA Speed 98.05 1 55

86 Steve Wilson Lotus Elise S2 1794 Longtons Northern Speed 100.62 2 63

Darlington & District Motor Club

Croft Racing Circuit        -        Monday, April 17th,  2017       -          Course Length: 3058 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

The  Easter  Monday  Sprint
Championships Report

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 2A - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

40 Bob Bellerby Sylva Striker 1700 Longtons Northern Speed 90.00 1 27

84 Mike Smith Sylva Striker 1700 HSA Speed 92.72 2 32

95 Daniel Hollis Caterham 7 1600 Midland Speed 93.72 3 43

Class: 2B - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

83 Les Golding Caterham Supersprint 1800 XBC Cross Border Speed 97.17 1 51

Class: 2C - Road-going Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars (motorcycle derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

82 Mark Leybourne Westfield FW 999 DNF 1 89

Class: 3A - Modified Saloon Cars up to 1400cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

52 Gavin Neate Peugeot 106 1360 HSA Speed 88.34 1 23

53 John Willis Austin Rover MG Metro 1379 104.99 2 73

Class: 3B - Modified Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

51 Tracey Taylor-West Lotus Elise S1 1796 88.05 1 21

50 Jon Olds VW Golf MK1 1598 98.98 2 59

Class: 3E - Modified 2 & 4 Seater Sportscars over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

749 Emma Williams Nissan 350Z 3500 Midland Speed 103.16 1 67

48 David Welton TVR Tasmin Coupe 4996 Longtons Northern Speed 111.49 2 83

49 Lee Scragg Nissan 350Z 3500 Midland Speed 112.07 3 84

Class: 3F - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

47 Jason Brown Westfield SEI 1600 Westfield Speed Series 91.24 1 30

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 3G - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

42 John Hoyle Westfield SEiw 2180 Westfield Speed Series 81.21 1 12

743 Gary Bunn Westfield SEI Type R 2200 Westfield Speed Series 82.52 2 13

43 Derek Hodder Westfield Type R-SC 2200 Westfield Speed Series 82.96 3 14

745 Darren Coleman Sylva Striker 1997 XBC Cross Border Speed 86.14 4 19

46 Graham Denholm Caterham 7 1998 XBC Cross Border Speed 89.25 5 24

45 Gareth Coleman Sylva Striker 1993 XBC Cross Border Speed 98.17 6 56

Class: 3H - Modified Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars (motorcycle derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

38 Chris Boyd Sylva Riot - Bingley Special 1400 Longtons Northern Speed 83.22 1 15

41 Mick Dent Westfield Megabus 1398 Westfield Speed Series 86.81 2 20

39 Harry Moody Westfield Megabusa 1398 Longtons Northern Speed 99.10 3 61

37 Graham Mintram Sylva Phoenix 899 HSA Speed 108.48 4 80

Class: 3K - Modified Specialist Cars that are not eligible for Classes 3F, 3G or 3H -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

36 Chris Wise Ford Fiesta S2000 2000 89.74 1 25

Class: 5A - Racing Cars up to 1100cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

16 Simon Boulter OMS 2000M 998 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 77.31 1 8

18 Richard Arrowsmith Force PC  Suzuki GSXR 1000 Midland Speed 84.82 2 16

12 Grahame Harden Jedi MK6 988 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 86.06 3 18

Class: 5D - Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

5 Steve Miles Van Diemen RF96 mm17 1998 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 74.57 1 3

6 Matt Hillam SBD Dallara F3 1998 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 75.62 2 4

8 Nicholas Algar DJ Race Cars Firehawk 1340 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 76.04 3 6

7 Steve Broughton SBD Dallara F3 1998 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 76.63 4 7

14 Tony Jarvis Dallara F399/00 1998 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 78.63 5 9

15 Martin Webb Dallara F399/00 1998 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 79.10 6 10

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: 5E - Racing Cars over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

4 Terry Holmes LOLA Tegra Judd 3500 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 71.77 1 1

2 John Graham Gould GR55B 3500 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 73.52 2 2

10 Graham Porrett LOLA TeGra T90 3500 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 75.79 3 5

13 Graham Blackwell Mygale M13-SJ Ecoboost 1598 SBD Motorsport British Sprint 80.34 4 11

Class: Mor - Morgan Cars -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

65 Simon Baines Morgan Roadster 3700 MSCC Techniques Speed 90.54 1 29

66 Steven Mcdonald Morgan Plus 8 4000 MSCC Techniques Speed 92.95 2 37

67 David Gibson Morgan Plus 4 2198 MSCC Techniques Speed 98.29 3 57

62 Paul Clarke Morgan Roadster L/weight 2967 MSCC Techniques Speed 98.70 4 58

64 Martin Mchugh Morgan Plus 8 3900 MSCC Techniques Speed 101.48 5 65

763 Chris Bailey Morgan Plus 4 1999 MSCC Techniques Speed 103.20 6 68

63 Michelle Bailey Morgan Plus 4 1999 MSCC Techniques Speed 106.26 7 76

Class: TVR - TVR Cars -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

69 Simon Cole TVR 350i 4795 TVRCC Speed 90.13 1 28

72 David Barrowclough TVR Chimaera 4995 TVRCC Speed 93.47 2 41

68 Jo Briars TVR Chimaera 4500 TVRCC Speed 95.90 3 47

768 Steve Hunter TVR Chimaera 4500 TVRCC Speed 96.71 4 50

70 Richard Bream TVR Chimaera 4552 TVRCC Speed 98.02 5 54

73 Heath Briggs TVR Chimaera 4500 TVRCC Speed 101.69 6 66

71 William Campion TVR S2000 2900 TVRCC Speed 103.70 7 69

Class: TR - Triumph Cars -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

79 Jim Johnstone Triumph TR6 2548 Revington TR / TR Register 99.04 1 60

80 Robert Barnard Triumph TR4 2300 Revington TR / TR Register 103.98 2 70

81 Christopher Burbury Triumph TR5 2498 Revington TR / TR Register 107.31 3 79

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: P1 - Porsche Cars  Class 1 -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

35 David Dyson Porsche 911 3800 Porsche Club Speed 85.61 1 17

31 Graham Rose Porsche 924 3000 Porsche Club Speed 88.32 2 22

30 Martin Leach Porsche 911 3600 Porsche Club Speed 93.31 3 40

34 Charles Wardle Porsche Boxter 3400 Porsche Club Speed 95.68 4 46

33 Darren Slater Porsche Cayman S 3400 Porsche Club Speed 95.94 5 48

32 Jeremy (Jez) Kerswill Porsche Boxster S 3200 Porsche Club Speed 106.60 6 77

29 Peter Finch Porsche 997 S 3824 Porsche Club Speed 108.49 7 81

Class: P2 - Porsche Cars  Class 2 -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

28 Ian Wadsworth Porsche 911 2993 Porsche Club Speed 92.78 1 33

26 Gerain tEvans Porsche Carrera 3300 Porsche Club Speed 93.15 2 38

25 Andy Fagan Porsche Boxster S 3200 Porsche Club Speed 93.24 3 39

27 Tom Fisher Porsche Boxster 3200 Porsche Club Speed 94.39 4 44

Class: P3 - Porsche Cars  Class 3 -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

22 Justin Mather Porsche 924 2500 Porsche Club Speed 91.24 1 30

23 Simon Parkin Porsche Boxster 2500 Porsche Club Speed 93.59 2 42

24 Gordon Weston Porsche 924 2700 Porsche Club Speed 104.38 3 71

Class: P4 - Porsche Cars  Class 4 -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

20 Stephen Jory Porsche 944 2500 Porsche Club Speed 92.84 1 34

21 Stuart Maclean Porsche 924 1998 Porsche Club Speed 97.38 2 52

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Class: JDC - JDC 4-HILLS & Sprint -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

55 Thomas Robinson Jaguar D Type Realm 4200 JDC 4-HILLS & Sprint 101.19 1 64

57 Anthony Taylor Aristocat Jag replica Sports 4200 JDC 4-HILLS & Sprint 105.63 2 75

61 Robin Braithwaite Jaguar XKR 4000 JDC 4-HILLS & Sprint 107.01 3 78

56 Geoff Mansfield Jaguar Kougar Special 3800 JDC 4-HILLS & Sprint 111.19 4 82

54 Sam Parker Jaguar D Type (Replica) 3800 JDC 4-HILLS & Sprint 112.20 5 85

58 Adrian Evans Jaguar D Type Replica 3400 JDC 4-HILLS & Sprint 129.08 6 88

Class: CMSC - Classic Marques Speed Challenge -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

78 Graham Millar Ford Escort RS2000 1998 Classic Marques Speed Challenge 92.88 1 36

77 Roger Fish Honda S2000 1997 Classic Marques Speed Challenge 94.78 2 45

76 Martin Rowe Honda S2000 1997 Classic Marques Speed Challenge 96.26 3 49

74 John Payne MG Midget 1380 Classic Marques Speed Challenge 97.76 4 53

17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley



Car No. Driver Class Sp 1 Sp 2 Sp 3 Sec 1 Sec 2 Sec 3 Sec 4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

20 Stephen Jory P4 2.48 41.20 71.67 2.48 38.72 30.47 28.73 100.40 98.20 68.13

21 Stuart Maclean P4 2.49 43.00 76.41 2.49 40.51 33.41 30.59 107.00 89.47 63.93

23 Simon Parkin P3 2.50 40.53 71.73 2.50 38.03 31.20 29.36 101.09 98.20 67.66

22 Justin Mather P3 2.68 39.72 70.83 2.68 37.04 31.11 28.95 99.78 105.9 68.55

24 Gordon Weston P3 3.12 46.22 83.08 3.12 43.10 36.86 33.30 116.38 87.53 58.77

25 Andy Fagan P2 2.53 40.05 70.27 2.53 37.52 30.22 28.65 98.92 103.2 69.15

26 Gerain tEvans P2 2.49 39.83 72.94 2.49 37.34 33.11 29.33 102.27 100.6 66.88

27 Tom Fisher P2 2.61 43.57 76.54 2.61 40.96 32.97 30.18 106.72 89.47 64.09

28 Ian Wadsworth P2 2.30 39.81 70.94 2.30 37.51 31.13 30.03 100.97 111.8 67.74

29 Peter Finch P1 2.58 45.67 81.81 2.58 43.09 36.14 34.41 116.22 89.47 58.85

30 Martin Leach P1 2.44 39.21 70.33 2.44 36.77 31.12 29.05 99.38 105.9 68.83

31 Graham Rose P1 2.89 41.20 72.27 2.89 38.31 31.07 29.61 101.88 108.8 67.14

32 Jeremy (Jez) Kerswill P1 2.72 49.34 88.97 2.72 46.62 39.63 35.76 124.73 78.95 54.84

33 Darren Slater P1 2.72 41.83 76.42 2.72 39.11 34.59 33.05 109.47 103.2 62.48

35 David Dyson P1 2.18 37.33 65.92 2.18 35.15 28.59 27.05 92.97 118.4 73.57

53 John Willis 3A 3.12 44.69 79.10 3.12 41.57 34.41 31.45 110.55 89.47 61.87

49 Lee Scragg 3E 3.25 51.22 94.23 3.25 47.97 43.01 37.14 131.37 73.20 52.07

52 Gavin Neate 3A 2.54 40.92 72.19 2.54 38.38 31.27 28.61 100.80 103.2 67.86

34 Charles Wardle P1 2.85 40.80 72.12 2.85 37.95 31.32 30.28 102.40 108.8 66.80

36 Chris Wise 3K 2.46 38.52 69.60 2.46 36.06 31.08 28.03 97.63 103.2 70.06

38 Chris Boyd 3H 2.42 38.37 68.01 2.42 35.95 29.64 26.96 94.97 115.0 72.02

41 Mick Dent 3H 2.68 36.76 64.50 2.68 34.08 27.74 26.27 90.77 118.4 75.36

743 Gary Bunn 3G 2.46 35.77 64.10 2.46 33.31 28.33 27.33 91.43 125.8 74.81

51 Tracey Taylor-West 3B 2.46 39.22 68.64 2.46 36.76 29.42 27.44 96.08 103.2 71.19

37 Graham Mintram 3H 3.03 46.15 83.86 3.03 43.12 37.71 35.92 119.78 89.47 57.10

39 Harry Moody 3H 2.66 48.25 2.66 45.59 n/a n/a DNF 35.95 0

42 John Hoyle 3G 2.57 34.54 61.41 2.57 31.97 26.87 25.28 86.69 129.8 78.90

745 Darren Coleman 3G 2.65 48.17 81.41 2.65 45.52 33.24 30.17 111.58 87.53 61.30

47 Jason Brown 3F 2.78 43.53 76.81 2.78 40.75 33.28 30.19 107.00 93.63 63.93

43 Derek Hodder 3G 2.29 34.11 62.24 2.29 31.82 28.13 26.91 89.15 118.4 76.73

48 David Welton 3E 3.02 48.90 89.42 3.02 45.88 40.52 35.89 125.31 87.53 54.58

749 Emma Williams 3E 2.93 48.88 85.82 2.93 45.95 36.94 35.32 121.14 73.20 56.46

83 Les Golding 2B 2.40 40.86 74.90 2.40 38.46 34.04 32.58 107.48 89.47 63.64

50 Jon Olds 3B 2.81 43.74 79.15 2.81 40.93 35.41 32.56 111.71 89.47 61.23

46 Graham Denholm 3G 2.71 39.46 70.97 2.71 36.75 31.51 28.93 99.90 91.51 68.47

18 Richard Arrowsmith 5A 2.46 36.10 67.59 2.46 33.64 31.49 29.98 97.57 103.2 70.10

13 Graham Blackwell 5E 2.44 36.56 66.48 2.44 34.12 29.92 28.06 94.54 122.0 72.35

16 Simon Boulter 5A 2.56 35.17 62.37 2.56 32.61 27.20 25.12 87.49 115.0 78.18

45 Gareth Coleman 3G 2.56 45.40 82.36 2.56 42.84 36.96 32.54 114.90 78.95 59.53

14 Tony Jarvis 5D 2.48 37.86 66.49 2.48 35.38 28.63 26.61 93.10 125.8 73.47

4 Terry Holmes 5E 2.36 31.41 55.86 2.36 29.05 24.45 23.96 79.82 143.8 85.69

12 Grahame Harden 5A 2.42 44.58 75.62 2.42 42.16 31.04 28.46 104.08 91.51 65.72

Practice 1

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Darlington & District Motor Club

Croft Racing Circuit        -        Monday, April 17th,  2017       -          Course Length: 3058 Metres

The  Easter  Monday  Sprint

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



6 Matt Hillam 5D 2.41 33.18 59.89 2.41 30.77 26.71 26.22 86.11 134.2 79.43

5 Steve Miles 5D 2.36 31.26 55.26 2.36 28.90 24.00 24.53 79.79 134.2 85.73

8 Nicholas Algar 5D 2.35 33.75 115.31 2.35 31.40 81.56 84.69 DNF 122.0 0

2 John Graham 5E 2.53 33.04 58.32 2.53 30.51 25.28 26.28 84.60 134.2 80.85

15 Martin Webb 5D 2.40 33.78 61.05 2.40 31.38 27.27 27.66 88.71 125.8 77.11

7 Steve Broughton 5D 2.25 33.30 58.61 2.25 31.05 25.31 24.70 83.31 134.2 82.10

10 Graham Porrett 5E 2.70 34.64 60.69 2.70 31.94 26.05 27.28 87.97 138.8 77.76

54 Sam Parker JDC 3.16 48.63 85.43 3.16 45.47 36.80 34.69 120.12 85.66 56.94

55 Thomas Robinson JDC 3.75 47.87 86.29 3.75 44.12 38.42 35.13 121.42 91.51 56.33

56 Geoff Mansfield JDC 2.86 46.12 84.03 2.86 43.26 37.91 37.19 121.22 82.17 56.43

58 Adrian Evans JDC 3.37 56.06 99.29 3.37 52.69 43.23 37.60 136.89 63.91 49.97

60 John Cockerill JDC 3.03 43.69 78.45 3.03 40.66 34.76 32.01 110.46 93.63 61.92

57 Anthony Taylor JDC 3.32 46.55 84.58 3.32 43.23 38.03 39.35 123.93 85.66 55.19

763 Chris Bailey Mor 2.61 40.12 73.31 2.61 37.51 33.19 31.55 104.86 93.63 65.23

64 Martin Mchugh Mor 2.69 37.96 67.98 2.69 35.27 30.02 30.00 97.98 111.8 69.81

65 Simon Baines Mor 3.13 40.04 70.60 3.13 36.91 30.56 29.77 100.37 111.8 68.15

66 Steven Mcdonald Mor 2.91 40.70 72.44 2.91 37.79 31.74 29.08 101.52 98.20 67.38

67 David Gibson Mor 3.20 43.12 76.08 3.20 39.92 32.96 31.23 107.31 93.63 63.74

63 Michelle Bailey Mor 2.66 43.58 80.20 2.66 40.92 36.62 32.94 113.14 87.53 60.46

95 Daniel Hollis 2A 2.69 40.87 72.27 2.69 38.18 31.40 29.21 101.48 105.9 67.40

93 Martin Palmer SB 2.76 50.59 92.65 2.76 47.83 42.06 38.98 131.63 71.90 51.96

79 Jim Johnstone TR 2.87 42.58 75.60 2.87 39.71 33.02 30.36 105.96 98.20 64.55

62 Paul Clarke Mor 2.81 42.09 75.33 2.81 39.28 33.24 31.06 106.39 93.63 64.29

84 Mike Smith 2A 3.10 41.78 74.55 3.10 38.68 32.77 32.28 106.83 89.47 64.03

68 Jo Briars TVR 2.58 41.27 74.64 2.58 38.69 33.37 32.46 107.10 93.63 63.87

94 David Leach SB 2.87 47.46 84.03 2.87 44.59 36.57 115.97 DNF 87.53 0

69 Simon Cole TVR 2.46 35.85 63.74 2.46 33.39 27.89 27.43 91.17 122.0 75.03

70 Richard Bream TVR 2.49 41.46 73.05 2.49 38.97 31.59 30.49 103.54 108.8 66.06

71 William Campion TVR 2.79 44.39 79.83 2.79 41.60 35.44 32.79 112.62 89.47 60.74

72 David Barrowclough TVR 2.55 38.73 69.97 2.55 36.18 31.24 29.01 98.98 108.8 69.11

73 Heath Briggs TVR 2.58 42.16 76.35 2.58 39.58 34.19 31.43 107.78 100.6 63.46

768 Steve Hunter TVR 2.50 41.28 73.03 2.50 38.78 31.75 32.33 105.36 103.2 64.92

74 John Payne CMSC 2.58 41.43 74.08 2.58 38.85 32.65 29.91 103.99 98.20 65.78

76 Martin Rowe CMSC 2.66 41.27 73.05 2.66 38.61 31.78 31.47 104.52 100.6 65.44

77 Roger Fish CMSC 2.72 50.34 81.26 2.72 47.62 30.92 29.45 110.71 93.63 61.78

78 Graham Millar CMSC 3.06 37.33 66.77 3.06 34.27 29.44 28.24 95.01 105.9 71.99

80 Robert Barnard TR 2.68 43.83 78.10 2.68 41.15 34.27 33.29 111.39 93.63 61.41

82 Mark Leybourne 2C 3.01 37.83 65.93 3.01 34.82 28.10 27.24 93.17 108.8 73.42

85 Andrew Webber 1D 2.59 42.01 75.89 2.59 39.42 33.88 31.56 107.45 98.20 63.66

86 Steve Wilson 1D 2.63 42.55 75.30 2.63 39.92 32.75 30.99 106.29 95.86 64.35

87 Chris Berrisford 1C 2.51 38.90 70.00 2.51 36.39 31.10 30.04 100.04 111.8 68.37

89 Paul Anderson 1B 2.87 42.38 74.35 2.87 39.51 31.97 29.62 103.97 98.20 65.79

92 Ken Morris SB 2.96 44.75 78.64 2.96 41.79 33.89 32.28 110.92 91.51 61.67

88 Deryck Jones 1B 3.00 37.51 65.85 3.00 34.51 28.34 29.13 94.98 108.8 72.02

91 John Williams SC 3.06 44.41 79.48 3.06 41.35 35.07 33.47 112.95 80.52 60.56

40 Bob Bellerby 2A 2.61 37.09 66.99 2.61 34.48 29.90 29.59 96.58 108.8 70.82

81 Christopher Burbury TR 3.28 47.36 83.14 3.28 44.08 35.78 31.90 115.04 82.17 59.46

61 Robin Braithwaite JDC 3.38 43.78 78.28 3.38 40.40 34.50 32.90 111.18 100.6 61.52

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



Car No. Driver Class Sp 1 Sp 2 Sp 3 Sec 1 Sec 2 Sec 3 Sec 4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

20 Stephen Jory P4 2.55 39.67 68.92 2.55 37.12 29.25 27.74 96.66 98.20 70.76

21 Stuart Maclean P4 2.43 40.07 70.65 2.43 37.64 30.58 29.05 99.70 95.86 68.61

22 Justin Mather P3 2.41 37.24 66.51 2.41 34.83 29.27 28.02 94.53 108.8 72.36

23 Simon Parkin P3 2.52 38.17 67.16 2.52 35.65 28.99 27.59 94.75 100.6 72.19

25 Andy Fagan P2 2.44 37.32 65.06 2.44 34.88 27.74 27.54 92.60 108.8 73.87

26 Gerain tEvans P2 2.25 38.12 68.73 2.25 35.87 30.61 28.76 97.49 105.9 70.16

27 Tom Fisher P2 2.45 39.28 69.67 2.45 36.83 30.39 28.64 98.31 108.8 69.58

28 Ian Wadsworth P2 2.78 38.56 69.14 2.78 35.78 30.58 29.39 98.53 115.0 69.42

29 Peter Finch P1 2.79 44.60 79.96 2.79 41.81 35.36 34.03 113.99 93.63 60.01

30 Martin Leach P1 2.41 37.01 66.47 2.41 34.60 29.46 28.38 94.85 115.0 72.11

31 Graham Rose P1 2.50 36.54 63.96 2.50 34.04 27.42 27.23 91.19 111.8 75.01

32 Jeremy (Jez) Kerswill P1 2.77 43.26 78.42 2.77 40.49 35.16 32.56 110.98 100.6 61.63

33 Darren Slater P1 2.45 38.76 69.97 2.45 36.31 31.21 30.34 100.31 111.8 68.19

34 Charles Wardle P1 2.66 38.48 68.16 2.66 35.82 29.68 28.38 96.54 108.8 70.85

35 David Dyson P1 2.20 33.92 60.01 2.20 31.72 26.09 26.04 86.05 134.2 79.49

24 Gordon Weston P3 2.91 43.00 77.96 2.91 40.09 34.96 31.50 109.46 95.86 62.49

36 Chris Wise 3K 2.32 36.29 64.66 2.32 33.97 28.37 26.61 91.27 108.8 74.94

38 Chris Boyd 3H 2.29 35.32 62.33 2.29 33.03 27.01 25.89 88.22 122.0 77.53

39 Harry Moody 3H 2.47 40.94 73.57 2.47 38.47 32.63 30.09 103.66 100.6 65.99

41 Mick Dent 3H 2.53 34.46 60.55 2.53 31.93 26.09 25.75 86.30 118.4 79.26

43 Derek Hodder 3G 2.37 32.51 58.70 2.37 30.14 26.19 25.54 84.24 129.8 81.20

42 John Hoyle 3G 2.32 32.19 57.23 2.32 29.87 25.04 24.21 81.44 129.8 83.99

49 Lee Scragg 3E 3.27 48.60 85.93 3.27 45.33 37.33 33.53 119.46 78.95 57.26

48 David Welton 3E 2.91 44.44 80.94 2.91 41.53 36.50 32.88 113.82 95.86 60.09

46 Graham Denholm 3G 2.72 36.16 64.54 2.72 33.44 28.38 26.83 91.37 108.8 74.86

37 Graham Mintram 3H 2.91 42.30 76.02 2.91 39.39 33.72 32.74 108.76 100.6 62.89

47 Jason Brown 3F 2.65 37.99 67.90 2.65 35.34 29.91 27.35 95.25 111.8 71.81

51 Tracey Taylor-West 3B 2.44 36.14 64.55 2.44 33.70 28.41 27.01 91.56 115.0 74.71

52 Gavin Neate 3A 2.64 37.31 66.02 2.64 34.67 28.71 27.52 93.54 111.8 73.12

50 Jon Olds 3B 2.82 38.72 69.19 2.82 35.90 30.47 29.14 98.33 98.20 69.56

745 Darren Coleman 3G 2.64 37.34 66.21 2.64 34.70 28.87 26.64 92.85 105.9 73.67

53 John Willis 3A 3.31 42.95 76.73 3.31 39.64 33.78 31.52 108.25 91.51 63.19

743 Gary Bunn 3G 2.11 33.56 60.03 2.11 31.45 26.47 25.12 85.15 138.8 80.33

749 Emma Williams 3E 2.47 45.59 78.80 2.47 43.12 33.21 30.87 109.67 98.20 62.37

18 Richard Arrowsmith 5A 2.23 34.63 62.26 2.23 32.40 27.63 26.71 88.97 122.0 76.88

13 Graham Blackwell 5E 2.16 33.22 58.24 2.16 31.06 25.02 24.51 82.75 134.2 82.66

16 Simon Boulter 5A 2.34 32.04 56.64 2.34 29.70 24.60 23.52 80.16 115.0 85.33

10 Graham Porrett 5E 2.36 31.64 55.53 2.36 29.28 23.89 25.16 80.69 143.8 84.77

15 Martin Webb 5D 2.23 32.08 57.61 2.23 29.85 25.53 25.25 82.86 129.8 82.55

12 Grahame Harden 5A 4.11 37.65 65.51 4.11 33.54 27.86 26.71 92.22 111.8 74.17

7 Steve Broughton 5D 2.24 30.67 54.16 2.24 28.43 23.49 22.57 76.73 138.8 89.15

45 Gareth Coleman 3G 2.29 39.69 101.3
8

2.29 37.40 61.69 0.66 102.04 98.20 67.03

Practice 2
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The  Easter  Monday  Sprint
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5 Steve Miles 5D 2.16 29.71 2.16 27.55 n/a n/a 75.34 129.8 90.79

8 Nicholas Algar 5D 2.24 32.27 58.20 2.24 30.03 25.93 25.03 83.23 129.8 82.18

2 John Graham 5E 2.51 29.42 52.26 2.51 26.91 22.84 23.72 75.98 167.7 90.03

14 Tony Jarvis 5D 2.23 33.06 58.49 2.23 30.83 25.43 24.60 83.09 129.8 82.32

4 Terry Holmes 5E 2.89 29.97 52.05 2.89 27.08 22.08 21.98 74.03 149.1 92.40

6 Matt Hillam 5D 2.18 30.25 53.21 2.18 28.07 22.96 22.54 75.75 134.2 90.30

54 Sam Parker JDC 3.12 45.47 91.11 3.12 42.35 45.64 34.76 125.87 91.51 54.34

55 Thomas Robinson JDC 2.73 39.92 73.55 2.73 37.19 33.63 30.52 104.07 103.2 65.73

56 Geoff Mansfield JDC 2.79 44.20 79.47 2.79 41.41 35.27 34.56 114.03 87.53 59.98

57 Anthony Taylor JDC 3.05 44.26 80.14 3.05 41.21 35.88 32.47 112.61 93.63 60.74

58 Adrian Evans JDC 3.27 54.00 93.83 3.27 50.73 39.83 35.59 129.42 66.00 52.85

60 John Cockerill JDC 3.17 41.69 74.61 3.17 38.52 32.92 29.91 104.52 98.20 65.44

62 Paul Clarke Mor 2.45 39.08 71.25 2.45 36.63 32.17 29.40 100.65 100.6 67.96

65 Simon Baines Mor 2.63 35.85 63.55 2.63 33.22 27.70 27.53 91.08 118.4 75.10

66 Steven Mcdonald Mor 2.64 38.30 2.64 35.66 n/a n/a 94.32 105.9 72.52

67 David Gibson Mor 2.89 39.98 71.15 2.89 37.09 31.17 29.59 100.74 98.20 67.90

768 Steve Hunter TVR 0.00 39.29 69.67 0.00 39.29 30.38 29.66 99.33 103.2 68.86

69 Simon Cole TVR 0.00 35.02 62.60 0.00 35.02 27.58 26.80 89.40 122.0 76.51

70 Richard Bream TVR 0.00 38.68 69.26 0.00 38.68 30.58 29.15 98.41 115.0 69.51

71 William Campion TVR 2.64 43.34 76.40 2.64 40.70 33.06 31.23 107.63 95.86 63.55

72 David Barrowclough TVR 2.57 36.67 2.57 34.10 n/a n/a 93.45 115.0 73.20

73 Heath Briggs TVR 2.60 41.11 76.14 2.60 38.51 35.03 30.39 106.53 103.2 64.21

61 Robin Braithwaite JDC 3.32 41.76 74.46 3.32 38.44 32.70 -74.46 0.00 108.8 0

74 John Payne CMSC 2.40 39.34 70.66 2.40 36.94 31.32 28.95 99.61 103.2 68.67

76 Martin Rowe CMSC 2.75 39.08 69.65 2.75 36.33 30.57 29.07 98.72 105.9 69.29

77 Roger Fish CMSC 2.56 40.01 69.77 2.56 37.45 29.76 27.69 97.46 103.2 70.18

78 Graham Millar CMSC 2.88 47.77 76.91 2.88 44.89 29.14 28.12 105.03 111.8 65.12

79 Jim Johnstone TR 2.80 40.24 71.14 2.80 37.44 30.90 28.98 100.12 103.2 68.32

80 Robert Barnard TR 2.51 42.39 75.69 2.51 39.88 33.30 32.00 107.69 87.53 63.52

63 Michelle Bailey Mor 2.55 42.45 75.87 2.55 39.90 33.42 32.88 108.75 89.47 62.90

68 Jo Briars TVR 2.51 38.07 68.23 2.51 35.56 30.16 29.49 97.72 108.8 70.00

91 John Williams SC 2.74 42.39 74.96 2.74 39.65 32.57 31.35 106.31 103.2 64.34

92 Ken Morris SB 2.87 42.57 76.29 2.87 39.70 33.72 31.08 107.37 95.86 63.71

93 Martin Palmer SB 2.72 48.81 88.99 2.72 46.09 40.18 37.10 126.09 85.66 54.25

85 Andrew Webber 1D 2.75 40.01 71.48 2.75 37.26 31.47 30.18 101.66 103.2 67.28

86 Steve Wilson 1D 2.43 42.39 74.07 2.43 39.96 31.68 30.07 104.14 95.86 65.68

87 Chris Berrisford 1C 2.16 35.96 67.06 2.16 33.80 31.10 28.54 95.60 122.0 71.55

89 Paul Anderson 1B 2.89 41.10 71.85 2.89 38.21 30.75 29.85 101.70 98.20 67.26

84 Mike Smith 2A 2.90 38.09 2.90 35.19 n/a n/a 95.08 115.0 71.94

83 Les Golding 2B 2.45 39.71 72.55 2.45 37.26 32.84 30.46 103.01 93.63 66.40

82 Mark Leybourne 2C 2.83 36.38 63.54 2.83 33.55 27.16 26.66 90.20 111.8 75.83

88 Deryck Jones 1B 3.02 36.60 64.15 3.02 33.58 27.55 28.08 92.23 108.8 74.16

94 David Leach SB 2.73 52.10 92.28 2.73 49.37 40.18 36.25 128.53 74.56 53.22

95 Daniel Hollis 2A 2.43 37.43 66.62 2.43 35.00 29.19 27.57 94.19 108.8 72.62

40 Bob Bellerby 2A 2.59 36.18 64.96 2.59 33.59 28.78 27.41 92.37 115.0 74.05

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



Car No. Driver Class Sp 1 Sp 2 Sp 3 Sec 1 Sec 2 Sec 3 Sec 4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

18 Richard Arrowsmith 5A 2.20 32.98 59.13 2.20 30.78 26.15 25.69 84.82 122.0 80.64

4 Terry Holmes 5E 2.31 28.51 49.94 2.31 26.20 21.43 21.83 71.77 149.1 95.31

13 Graham Blackwell 5E 2.14 32.01 55.72 2.14 29.87 23.71 24.62 80.34 134.2 85.14

12 Grahame Harden 5A 2.39 33.99 60.15 2.39 31.60 26.16 25.91 86.06 122.0 79.48

16 Simon Boulter 5A 2.33 31.24 55.03 2.33 28.91 23.79 22.28 77.31 111.8 88.48

5 Steve Miles 5D 2.19 30.63 2.19 28.44 n/a n/a DNF 63.91 0

15 Martin Webb 5D 2.27 31.01 55.26 2.27 28.74 24.25 24.17 79.43 118.4 86.12

6 Matt Hillam 5D 2.26 30.27 53.85 2.26 28.01 23.58 22.69 76.54 138.8 89.37

2 John Graham 5E 2.36 28.32 50.48 2.36 25.96 22.16 23.04 73.52 161.0 93.04

10 Graham Porrett 5E 2.23 29.96 52.44 2.23 27.73 22.48 23.35 75.79 149.1 90.25

7 Steve Broughton 5D 2.08 30.38 53.75 2.08 28.30 23.37 23.16 76.91 143.8 88.94

749 Emma Williams 3E 2.65 41.05 87.04 2.65 38.40 45.99 16.12 103.16 100.6 66.31

20 Stephen Jory P4 2.39 38.22 66.13 2.39 35.83 27.91 27.02 93.15 100.6 73.43

49 Lee Scragg 3E 3.20 45.50 81.34 3.20 42.30 35.84 33.02 114.36 93.63 59.81

8 Nicholas Algar 5D 2.33 30.74 54.76 2.33 28.41 24.02 26.54 81.30 143.8 84.13

21 Stuart Maclean P4 2.38 40.28 70.65 2.38 37.90 30.37 29.11 99.76 93.63 68.57

22 Justin Mather P3 2.78 37.07 65.28 2.78 34.29 28.21 26.98 92.26 108.8 74.14

23 Simon Parkin P3 2.53 37.62 66.93 2.53 35.09 29.31 27.84 94.77 103.2 72.18

24 Gordon Weston P3 2.74 41.61 75.30 2.74 38.87 33.69 30.70 106.00 100.6 64.53

25 Andy Fagan P2 2.63 37.20 75.23 2.63 34.57 38.03 28.23 103.46 115.0 66.11

26 Gerain tEvans P2 2.29 37.05 65.99 2.29 34.76 28.94 27.71 93.70 111.8 73.00

27 Tom Fisher P2 2.39 37.06 66.20 2.39 34.67 29.14 28.19 94.39 115.0 72.47

28 Ian Wadsworth P2 2.26 36.66 65.56 2.26 34.40 28.90 28.07 93.63 111.8 73.05

29 Peter Finch P1 3.48 42.88 76.45 3.48 39.40 33.57 32.04 108.49 93.63 63.05

30 Martin Leach P1 2.14 36.81 66.84 2.14 34.67 30.03 28.49 95.33 115.0 71.75

31 Graham Rose P1 2.37 35.53 62.12 2.37 33.16 26.59 26.20 88.32 111.8 77.45

32 Jeremy (Jez) Kerswill P1 2.69 41.72 76.50 2.69 39.03 34.78 31.62 108.12 100.6 63.26

33 Darren Slater P1 2.61 38.57 99.18 2.61 35.96 60.61 1.24 100.42 108.8 68.11

34 Charles Wardle P1 2.75 38.07 2.75 35.32 n/a n/a 95.86 111.8 71.35

35 David Dyson P1 2.31 33.84 60.05 2.31 31.53 26.21 25.56 85.61 134.2 79.90

36 Chris Wise 3K 2.33 35.96 63.96 2.33 33.63 28.00 26.55 90.51 105.9 75.57

743 Gary Bunn 3G 2.18 32.49 57.99 2.18 30.31 25.50 24.53 82.52 134.2 82.89

41 Mick Dent 3H 2.53 34.27 61.12 2.53 31.74 26.85 26.71 87.83 118.4 77.88

42 John Hoyle 3G 2.51 32.28 57.17 2.51 29.77 24.89 24.04 81.21 129.8 84.23

39 Harry Moody 3H 2.52 56.62 91.56 2.52 54.10 34.94 35.55 127.11 80.52 53.81

745 Darren Coleman 3G 2.40 33.83 61.90 2.40 31.43 28.07 24.24 86.14 118.4 79.41

46 Graham Denholm 3G 2.62 36.38 64.82 2.62 33.76 28.44 26.56 91.38 111.8 74.85

43 Derek Hodder 3G 2.16 31.45 57.35 2.16 29.29 25.90 25.61 82.96 129.8 82.45

47 Jason Brown 3F 2.59 36.94 66.62 2.59 34.35 29.68 26.97 93.59 111.8 73.09

48 David Welton 3E 2.77 43.39 78.56 2.77 40.62 35.17 32.93 111.49 105.9 61.35

51 Tracey Taylor-West 3B 2.39 35.66 89.73 2.39 33.27 54.07 0.23 89.96 115.0 76.03

52 Gavin Neate 3A 2.57 36.44 2.57 33.87 n/a n/a 90.92 108.8 75.23

Timed 1

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Darlington & District Motor Club

Croft Racing Circuit        -        Monday, April 17th,  2017       -          Course Length: 3058 Metres

The  Easter  Monday  Sprint

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



53 John Willis 3A 3.03 42.43 75.57 3.03 39.40 33.14 31.03 106.60 93.63 64.17

50 Jon Olds 3B 2.71 39.81 71.11 2.71 37.10 31.30 27.87 98.98 93.63 69.11

37 Graham Mintram 3H 2.69 40.87 75.83 2.69 38.18 34.96 33.09 108.92 95.86 62.80

54 Sam Parker JDC 2.98 45.69 81.69 2.98 42.71 36.00 33.43 115.12 85.66 59.42

55 Thomas Robinson JDC 2.85 39.51 74.09 2.85 36.66 34.58 30.83 104.92 111.8 65.19

56 Geoff Mansfield JDC 2.88 43.54 77.06 2.88 40.66 33.52 34.13 111.19 98.20 61.52

38 Chris Boyd 3H 2.00 32.35 58.49 2.00 30.35 26.14 24.80 83.29 125.8 82.12

45 Gareth Coleman 3G 2.32 39.69 74.33 2.32 37.37 34.64 30.68 105.01 91.51 65.14

62 Paul Clarke Mor 2.48 38.57 71.73 2.48 36.09 33.16 29.87 101.60 108.8 67.32

58 Adrian Evans JDC 3.34 52.34 92.82 3.34 49.00 40.48 36.26 129.08 69.42 52.99

65 Simon Baines Mor 2.63 35.53 2.63 32.90 n/a n/a 90.54 118.4 75.55

66 Steven Mcdonald Mor 2.77 38.15 2.77 35.38 n/a n/a 93.46 105.9 73.19

67 David Gibson Mor 2.93 40.07 71.94 2.93 37.14 31.87 30.48 102.42 98.20 66.78

68 Jo Briars TVR 2.51 37.73 67.48 2.51 35.22 29.75 28.42 95.90 105.9 71.33

69 Simon Cole TVR 2.37 34.54 62.33 2.37 32.17 27.79 28.01 90.34 122.0 75.72

70 Richard Bream TVR 2.59 38.72 68.90 2.59 36.13 30.18 29.36 98.26 108.8 69.61

71 William Campion TVR 2.72 42.78 75.05 2.72 40.06 32.27 31.36 106.41 93.63 64.28

72 David Barrowclough TVR 2.25 36.66 65.64 2.25 34.41 28.98 28.08 93.72 118.4 72.98

73 Heath Briggs TVR 2.47 39.46 2.47 36.99 n/a n/a 103.32 108.8 66.20

74 John Payne CMSC 2.65 39.26 69.96 2.65 36.61 30.70 28.27 98.23 103.2 69.63

76 Martin Rowe CMSC 2.71 38.30 68.16 2.71 35.59 29.86 28.37 96.53 108.8 70.86

77 Roger Fish CMSC 2.58 38.76 67.98 2.58 36.18 29.22 27.63 95.61 105.9 71.54

78 Graham Millar CMSC 3.00 36.36 65.03 3.00 33.36 28.67 27.88 92.91 108.8 73.62

79 Jim Johnstone TR 2.70 40.14 71.89 2.70 37.44 31.75 28.91 100.80 103.2 67.86

80 Robert Barnard TR 2.59 41.87 75.45 2.59 39.28 33.58 31.22 106.67 85.66 64.12

768 Steve Hunter TVR 2.36 38.19 2.36 35.83 n/a n/a 96.71 108.8 70.73

85 Andrew Webber 1D 2.82 39.67 71.10 2.82 36.85 31.43 30.16 101.26 103.2 67.55

91 John Williams SC 2.97 42.31 74.92 2.97 39.34 32.61 30.84 105.76 98.20 64.67

92 Ken Morris SB 2.86 42.33 74.34 2.86 39.47 32.01 30.28 104.62 93.63 65.38

63 Michelle Bailey Mor 2.66 42.06 75.63 2.66 39.40 33.57 32.58 108.21 89.47 63.21

57 Anthony Taylor JDC 2.90 42.92 2.90 40.02 n/a n/a 107.64 95.86 63.55

82 Mark Leybourne 2C 2.72 2.72 n/a n/a n/a DNF 0

83 Les Golding 2B 2.51 38.26 69.67 2.51 35.75 31.41 29.05 98.72 103.2 69.29

84 Mike Smith 2A 3.06 37.24 65.99 3.06 34.18 28.75 28.27 94.26 118.4 72.57

86 Steve Wilson 1D 2.40 40.63 71.99 2.40 38.23 31.36 30.37 102.36 98.20 66.82

87 Chris Berrisford 1C 2.17 35.00 64.52 2.17 32.83 29.52 28.34 92.86 125.8 73.66

88 Deryck Jones 1B 2.87 36.49 63.88 2.87 33.62 27.39 26.62 90.50 111.8 75.58

93 Martin Palmer SB 2.81 45.78 83.11 2.81 42.97 37.33 34.59 117.70 91.51 58.11

95 Daniel Hollis 2A 2.62 37.20 66.38 2.62 34.58 29.18 27.34 93.72 108.8 72.98

94 David Leach SB 2.76 43.98 81.32 2.76 41.22 37.34 34.05 115.37 89.47 59.29

89 Paul Anderson 1B 2.87 39.92 70.81 2.87 37.05 30.89 30.08 100.89 103.2 67.80

40 Bob Bellerby 2A 2.51 35.42 63.90 2.51 32.91 28.48 27.05 90.95 115.0 75.21

763 Chris Bailey Mor 2.51 39.80 71.25 2.51 37.29 31.45 31.95 103.20 93.63 66.28

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



Car No. Driver Class Sp 1 Sp 2 Sp 3 Sec 1 Sec 2 Sec 3 Sec 4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

18 Richard Arrowsmith 5A 2.75 33.43 60.02 2.75 30.68 26.59 26.22 86.24 122.0 79.31

16 Simon Boulter 5A 2.44 31.10 54.91 2.44 28.66 23.81 22.81 77.72 118.4 88.01

15 Martin Webb 5D 2.53 31.16 2.53 28.63 n/a n/a 79.10 129.8 86.47

13 Graham Blackwell 5E 2.30 31.96 56.59 2.30 29.66 24.63 26.03 82.62 134.2 82.79

10 Graham Porrett 5E 2.50 30.67 53.34 2.50 28.17 22.67 23.37 76.71 149.1 89.17

7 Steve Broughton 5D 2.39 29.88 53.55 2.39 27.49 23.67 23.08 76.63 143.8 89.26

5 Steve Miles 5D 2.25 29.17 51.52 2.25 26.92 22.35 23.05 74.57 134.2 91.73

8 Nicholas Algar 5D 2.36 29.59 52.71 2.36 27.23 23.12 23.33 76.04 143.8 89.95

14 Tony Jarvis 5D 2.31 31.07 55.34 2.31 28.76 24.27 23.29 78.63 129.8 86.99

4 Terry Holmes 5E 2.26 29.25 50.96 2.26 26.99 21.71 21.90 72.86 149.1 93.88

6 Matt Hillam 5D 2.13 29.63 53.16 2.13 27.50 23.53 22.46 75.62 134.2 90.45

2 John Graham 5E 2.59 29.78 51.66 2.59 27.19 21.88 22.95 74.61 167.7 91.68

20 Stephen Jory P4 2.67 38.27 66.18 2.67 35.60 27.91 26.66 92.84 100.6 73.68

21 Stuart Maclean P4 2.49 39.46 68.97 2.49 36.97 29.51 28.41 97.38 98.20 70.24

22 Justin Mather P3 2.40 36.29 2.40 33.89 n/a n/a 91.24 108.8 74.97

23 Simon Parkin P3 2.39 37.38 2.39 34.99 n/a n/a 93.59 103.2 73.09

24 Gordon Weston P3 2.59 41.12 73.72 2.59 38.53 32.60 30.66 104.38 98.20 65.53

26 Gerain tEvans P2 2.21 36.03 65.29 2.21 33.82 29.26 27.86 93.15 115.0 73.43

27 Tom Fisher P2 2.43 37.07 65.98 2.43 34.64 28.91 37.90 103.88 115.0 65.85

28 Ian Wadsworth P2 2.31 36.34 2.31 34.03 n/a n/a 92.78 115.0 73.72

29 Peter Finch P1 2.80 43.48 78.08 2.80 40.68 34.60 32.65 110.73 95.86 61.77

25 Andy Fagan P2 2.39 37.67 2.39 35.28 n/a n/a 93.24 105.9 73.36

30 Martin Leach P1 2.11 36.62 65.36 2.11 34.51 28.74 27.95 93.31 118.4 73.30

31 Graham Rose P1 2.36 34.77 61.17 2.36 32.41 26.40 35.49 96.66 122.0 70.76

32 Jeremy (Jez) Kerswill P1 2.56 41.72 75.37 2.56 39.16 33.65 31.23 106.60 98.20 64.17

33 Darren Slater P1 2.53 37.49 67.18 2.53 34.96 29.69 28.76 95.94 115.0 71.30

34 Charles Wardle P1 2.70 37.82 67.06 2.70 35.12 29.24 28.62 95.68 111.8 71.49

35 David Dyson P1 2.10 33.02 59.92 2.10 30.92 26.90 26.05 85.97 134.2 79.56

36 Chris Wise 3K 2.30 35.71 63.36 2.30 33.41 27.65 26.38 89.74 108.8 76.22

38 Chris Boyd 3H 2.34 33.25 58.84 2.34 30.91 25.59 24.38 83.22 122.0 82.19

41 Mick Dent 3H 2.46 34.59 61.00 2.46 32.13 26.41 25.81 86.81 118.4 78.79

39 Harry Moody 3H 2.48 39.68 70.49 2.48 37.20 30.81 28.61 99.10 105.9 69.02

37 Graham Mintram 3H 2.83 42.61 76.78 2.83 39.78 34.17 31.70 108.48 98.20 63.05

743 Gary Bunn 3G 2.31 32.59 58.25 2.31 30.28 25.66 24.81 83.06 134.2 82.35

42 John Hoyle 3G 2.82 32.60 58.24 2.82 29.78 25.64 35.25 93.49 129.8 73.16

48 David Welton 3E 2.56 42.58 77.54 2.56 40.02 34.96 34.07 111.61 103.2 61.28

49 Lee Scragg 3E 3.02 43.70 79.13 3.02 40.68 35.43 32.94 112.07 98.20 61.03

46 Graham Denholm 3G 2.57 35.21 2.57 32.64 n/a n/a 89.25 115.0 76.64

47 Jason Brown 3F 2.58 36.09 64.58 2.58 33.51 28.49 26.66 91.24 118.4 74.97

51 Tracey Taylor-West 3B 2.31 34.98 62.25 2.31 32.67 27.27 25.80 88.05 115.0 77.68

52 Gavin Neate 3A 2.50 35.26 2.50 32.76 n/a n/a 88.34 108.8 77.43

53 John Willis 3A 3.07 41.45 74.48 3.07 38.38 33.03 30.51 104.99 93.63 65.15

Timed 2

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Darlington & District Motor Club

Croft Racing Circuit        -        Monday, April 17th,  2017       -          Course Length: 3058 Metres

The  Easter  Monday  Sprint

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



43 Derek Hodder 3G 2.11 31.51 2.11 29.40 n/a n/a DNF 125.8 0

749 Emma Williams 3E 2.93 43.22 2.93 40.29 n/a n/a DNF 64.94 0

50 Jon Olds 3B 2.79 40.24 2.79 37.45 n/a n/a 99.96 93.63 68.43

45 Gareth Coleman 3G 2.32 37.26 70.25 2.32 34.94 32.99 27.92 98.17 100.6 69.68

54 Sam Parker JDC 3.00 44.72 106.9
3

3.00 41.72 62.21 5.27 112.20 91.51 60.96

55 Thomas Robinson JDC 2.81 39.40 2.81 36.59 n/a n/a 101.19 111.8 67.60

56 Geoff Mansfield JDC 2.88 43.45 77.95 2.88 40.57 34.50 33.64 111.59 93.63 61.30

57 Anthony Taylor JDC 2.82 42.44 75.31 2.82 39.62 32.87 30.32 105.63 95.86 64.75

61 Robin Braithwaite JDC 3.78 43.13 76.07 3.78 39.35 32.94 30.94 107.01 103.2 63.92

58 Adrian Evans JDC 3.26 52.50 93.23 3.26 49.24 40.73 36.02 129.25 66.00 52.92

62 Paul Clarke Mor 2.46 37.91 69.50 2.46 35.45 31.59 29.20 98.70 108.8 69.30

64 Martin Mchugh Mor 2.84 39.56 70.44 2.84 36.72 30.88 31.04 101.48 108.8 67.40

65 Simon Baines Mor 2.57 36.81 2.57 34.24 n/a n/a 92.07 118.4 74.29

66 Steven Mcdonald Mor 2.66 37.69 65.89 2.66 35.03 28.20 27.06 92.95 108.8 73.59

67 David Gibson Mor 2.74 38.92 69.40 2.74 36.18 30.48 28.89 98.29 100.6 69.59

768 Steve Hunter TVR 2.39 38.26 68.15 2.39 35.87 29.89 28.69 96.84 105.9 70.63

69 Simon Cole TVR 2.41 34.65 2.41 32.24 n/a n/a 90.13 122.0 75.89

70 Richard Bream TVR 2.55 38.21 68.49 2.55 35.66 30.28 29.53 98.02 111.8 69.78

71 William Campion TVR 2.73 41.65 73.22 2.73 38.92 31.57 30.48 103.70 95.86 65.96

72 David Barrowclough TVR 2.28 36.44 65.60 2.28 34.16 29.16 27.87 93.47 115.0 73.18

73 Heath Briggs TVR 2.48 39.57 72.44 2.48 37.09 32.87 29.25 101.69 108.8 67.26

74 John Payne CMSC 2.67 38.47 69.18 2.67 35.80 30.71 28.58 97.76 105.9 69.97

76 Martin Rowe CMSC 2.64 37.91 66.97 2.64 35.27 29.06 29.29 96.26 105.9 71.06

77 Roger Fish CMSC 2.62 38.22 67.33 2.62 35.60 29.11 27.45 94.78 108.8 72.17

78 Graham Millar CMSC 2.91 36.47 64.78 2.91 33.56 28.31 28.10 92.88 111.8 73.64

68 Jo Briars TVR 2.40 37.31 67.22 2.40 34.91 29.91 29.19 96.41 108.8 70.95

79 Jim Johnstone TR 2.76 39.72 70.58 2.76 36.96 30.86 28.46 99.04 103.2 69.06

80 Robert Barnard TR 2.49 40.83 72.95 2.49 38.34 32.12 31.03 103.98 95.86 65.78

81 Christopher Burbury TR 3.18 43.81 77.16 3.18 40.63 33.35 30.15 107.31 89.47 63.74

83 Les Golding 2B 2.43 37.51 68.32 2.43 35.08 30.81 28.85 97.17 100.6 70.39

84 Mike Smith 2A 2.78 36.08 64.97 2.78 33.30 28.89 27.75 92.72 115.0 73.77

85 Andrew Webber 1D 2.87 38.47 68.70 2.87 35.60 30.23 29.35 98.05 105.9 69.76

86 Steve Wilson 1D 2.32 39.76 70.59 2.32 37.44 30.83 30.03 100.62 95.86 67.98

91 John Williams SC 2.94 43.06 75.23 2.94 40.12 32.17 30.15 105.38 93.63 64.91

92 Ken Morris SB 2.74 41.88 2.74 39.14 n/a n/a 105.64 93.63 64.75

93 Martin Palmer SB 2.61 45.20 81.06 2.61 42.59 35.86 34.45 115.51 91.51 59.22

94 David Leach SB 2.72 42.66 78.73 2.72 39.94 36.07 33.98 112.71 87.53 60.69

95 Daniel Hollis 2A 2.63 37.43 66.18 2.63 34.80 28.75 27.72 93.90 108.8 72.84

88 Deryck Jones 1B 3.00 36.13 63.14 3.00 33.13 27.01 26.60 89.74 111.8 76.22

89 Paul Anderson 1B 2.84 39.52 69.67 2.84 36.68 30.15 29.95 99.62 103.2 68.66

63 Michelle Bailey Mor 2.67 41.91 75.13 2.67 39.24 33.22 31.13 106.26 89.47 64.37

40 Bob Bellerby 2A 2.41 35.33 63.04 2.41 32.92 27.71 26.96 90.00 115.0 76.00

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



Car No. Driver Class Sp 1 Sp 2 Sp 3 Sec 1 Sec 2 Sec 3 Sec 4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

12 Grahame Harden T12 2.50 32.36 57.51 2.50 29.86 25.15 24.49 82.00 125.8 83.42

13 Graham Blackwell T12 2.26 32.17 57.08 2.26 29.91 24.91 24.35 81.43 134.2 84.00

15 Martin Webb T12 2.53 31.47 55.36 2.53 28.94 23.89 24.18 79.54 125.8 86.00

16 Simon Boulter T12 2.46 31.09 55.04 2.46 28.63 23.95 22.58 77.62 115.0 88.12

8 Nicholas Algar T12 2.49 29.74 52.96 2.49 27.25 23.22 23.31 76.27 149.1 89.68

7 Steve Broughton T12 2.41 29.82 52.88 2.41 27.41 23.06 22.82 75.70 143.8 90.36

14 Tony Jarvis T12 2.31 30.84 54.28 2.31 28.53 23.44 22.88 77.16 129.8 88.65

10 Graham Porrett T12 53.60 87.39 114.58 53.60 33.79 27.19 27.15 141.73 129.8 48.26

5 Steve Miles T12 2.26 28.98 51.08 2.26 26.72 22.10 22.49 73.57 129.8 92.98

2 John Graham T12 2.47 27.73 49.85 2.47 25.26 22.12 22.41 72.26 161.0 94.66

6 Matt Hillam T12 2.16 29.84 52.91 2.16 27.68 23.07 22.17 75.08 138.8 91.11

4 Terry Holmes T12 2.76 29.70 50.57 2.76 26.94 20.87 20.88 71.45 149.1 95.73

Timed 1

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Darlington & District Motor Club

Croft Racing Circuit        -        Monday, April 17th,  2017       -          Course Length: 3058 Metres

The  Easter  Monday  Sprint,  Top 12 Run Off

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



Car No. Driver Class Sp 1 Sp 2 Sp 3 Sec 1 Sec 2 Sec 3 Sec 4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd

12 Grahame Harden T12 2.37 31.00 55.48 2.37 28.63 24.48 23.38 78.86 129.8 86.74

13 Graham Blackwell T12 2.23 31.86 56.36 2.23 29.63 24.50 23.67 80.03 134.2 85.47

16 Simon Boulter T12 2.33 30.66 54.08 2.33 28.33 23.42 22.13 76.21 118.4 89.75

15 Martin Webb T12 2.32 30.55 54.02 2.32 28.23 23.47 24.02 78.04 134.2 87.65

8 Nicholas Algar T12 2.19 28.24 49.84 2.19 26.05 21.60 21.61 71.45 149.1 95.73

7 Steve Broughton T12 2.17 29.34 51.47 2.17 27.17 22.13 22.08 73.55 138.8 93.00

5 Steve Miles T12 2.11 28.68 50.81 2.11 26.57 22.13 21.86 72.67 134.2 94.13

10 Graham Porrett T12 2.17 30.28 53.48 2.17 28.11 23.20 23.24 76.72 143.8 89.16

14 Tony Jarvis T12 2.55 31.17 54.73 2.55 28.62 23.56 22.49 77.22 129.8 88.58

6 Matt Hillam T12 2.18 28.76 50.75 2.18 26.58 21.99 21.79 72.54 138.8 94.30

2 John Graham T12 2.52 27.88 49.24 2.52 25.36 21.36 21.60 70.84 167.7 96.56

4 Terry Holmes T12 2.72 29.99 51.52 2.72 27.27 21.53 21.05 72.57 134.2 94.26

Timed 2

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Darlington & District Motor Club

Croft Racing Circuit        -        Monday, April 17th,  2017       -          Course Length: 3058 Metres

The  Easter  Monday  Sprint,  Top 12 Run Off

Timekeepers: D. Clay, R. Frost, C. Winstanley17/04/2017. 16:00:18 - Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry
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